

No. 23-402

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CLAREMONT IN-
STITUTE'S CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE IN SUPPORT OF PETI-
TIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Federal Government is One of Only
 Limited, Enumerated Powers.3

 II. The Commerce Clause Was Not Meant to
 Displace the Police Power of States to Make
 Laws for the General Health, Safety, and
 Welfare.....8

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. ART. I, SEC. 1	7
U.S. CONST. ART. I, SEC. 8	8
U.S. CONST. AMEND. X	6, 8

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	11
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	6
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlin</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	6
<i>Baldwin v. Fish and Game Comm'n of Mont.</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	12
<i>Bartkus v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	3
<i>Bowman v. Railway Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888).....	12
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827)	12
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D.Pa. 1823)	10
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	1
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	7

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transportation Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	4, 6, 7, 12
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	10, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6, 9
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891).....	12
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	11
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	12
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	9
<i>Loper Bright v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451 (2023).....	1
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742, (2010).....	8
<i>Mobile Co. v. Kimball</i> , 102 U.S. 691 (1880).....	12
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	9
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	1

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 9
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	8
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	1
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	9
<i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	1, 13
<i>The License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	8
<i>United States v. E. C. Knight Co.</i> , 156 U.S. 1 (1895).....	9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 10
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022).....	1
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	12
Other Authorities	
Coxe, Tench, Letter to the Virginia Commissioners at Annapolis (Sept. 13, 1786).....	3

Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton)	3
Federalist No. 33 (Hamilton)	7
Federalist No. 39 (Madison).....	5
Federalist No. 42 (Madison).....	3
Federalist No. 45 (Madison).....	5, 8
Federalist No. 47 (Madison).....	4
Federalist No. 51 (Madison).....	4, 6
Federalist No. 84 (Hamilton)	5
Wilson, James, Speech at the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention (Nov. 26, 1787).....	4
Statutes	
Declaration of Independence, ¶ 2	6
